

Amend **SB 1** (senate committee printing) as follows:

(1) In SECTION 25 of the bill, in added Section 26.04(c-1), Tax Code (page 8, lines 55 and 56), strike "by the governor or by the president of the United States" and substitute "by the unit under Section 418.108, Government Code".

(2) In SECTION 26 of the bill, in added Section 26.041(c-1), Tax Code (page 12, lines 57 and 58), strike "by the governor or by the president of the United States" and substitute "by the unit under Section 418.108, Government Code".

(3) In SECTION 40 of the bill, in amended Section 26.08(a), Tax Code (page 25, lines 40 through 43), strike "calamity, but not including a drought, that has impacted the taxing unit [~~a school district~~] and the governor has requested federal disaster assistance for the area in which the taxing unit [~~school district~~] is located" and substitute "calamity[~~, but not including a drought~~], that has impacted a portion of the taxing unit that is inside an area declared by the taxing unit to be a disaster area under Section 418.108, Government Code [~~a school district and the governor has requested federal disaster assistance for the area in which the school district is located~~]".